

Vote by mail or in person in the Sherman Oaks Neighborhood Council election! Neighborhood Councils are the grassroots level of Los Angeles City government.

VOTE BY MAIL - REQUEST YOUR BALLOT BY JUNE 3

Mail ballots are available by request for this election. To get yours, fill out the enclosed voter application, and mail it back in it in the postage-paid envelope provided. You can also request your ballot online by visiting <u>http://tiny.cc/ShermanOaksVoter</u>, or by scanning this QR code. The deadline for mail ballot requests is **Saturday June 3, 2023.** Postmark your ballot application by that date, or apply for your ballot online by **11:59pm Pacific.**



VOTE ON ELECTION DAY JUNE 22

Vote in person at the Election Day polls - free parking is available on site:

Sherman Oaks Neighborhood Council election Thursday June 22, 2023 / 2pm - 8pm Sherman Oaks East Valley Adult Center Building C - Back Division 5056 Van Nuys Blvd, Sherman Oaks 91403 Next to Van Nuys Sherman Oaks Park - cross street Hartsook

MEET THE CANDIDATES

Select Sherman Oaks from the drop down menu to see candidate statements and photos: <u>http://tiny.cc/NCcandidates</u>

WHO CAN VOTE THIS YEAR?

Sherman Oaks NC members serve staggered terms, so while elections are held every 2 years, voters only vote every 4 years, when seats representing their region are up for election. This year, voting is open to **anyone aged 16+ who lives, works, studies, worships, or owns property or a business within** <u>Areas 2, 4, and 6 of the Neighborhood Council</u>. If you're receiving this you're within one of those areas - see which area is yours using the enclosed map.

Also eligible are those who belong to service organizations based in these areas which meet specific requirements (learn more at <u>http://tiny.cc/CommunityInterest</u>.) Voting is open to all regardless of immigration or housing status, as well as to those who are system-impacted, such as having been formerly incarcerated.

PROOF OF VOTER ELIGIBILITY REQUIRED

Voters are required to show proof of eligibility. This means showing something with your photo, name, birthdate, and address within NC boundaries, to prove you are a stakeholder. If you have a driver's license or ID card showing your local address and birthdate, that will do.

However, government ID is not required; you can use any item with your photo and name (like a store or gym membership card) along with a piece of mail addressed to you and something showing you are of voting age. Learn more at <u>http://tiny.cc/NCdocumentation</u>, and please contact the LA City Clerk at the number or email below if you have any questions.

GET HELP

Contact the LA City Clerk: <u>Clerk.ElectionVBM@LAcity.org</u> or (213) 978-0444 / M - F 8am - 5pm.

LEARN MORE

Visit <u>http://ShermanOaksNC.org</u> to learn more about the Sherman Oaks NC and to sign up for their newsletter, which includes info on their monthly meetings.

Join the board for their meetings on the **second Monday of each month at 6:30pm -** attend in person at Louis Armstrong Middle School, 5041 Sunnyslope Ave 91423, or listen online or by phone via Zoom - the meeting link and number to call are at the top of each meeting agenda.

APPLY FOR A VACANT SEAT

Sherman Oaks NC will have a vacant seat for the **Area 2 Business Representative** after this election. The term of service is 4 years and begins in July 2023; NC members serve their terms as volunteers.

Anyone aged 18+ who works, manages, or owns a business within Area 2 - or who owns real property within that area in which they do not reside - is eligible to apply. Email <u>EmpowerLA@LAcity.org</u> or call (213) 978-1551 (9am - 5pm) to learn how to apply.